EFFICIENCY &

SOLVENCY

0.1%
+0.2PP  YOY

Cost of  Credit  Risk

333
-33% YOY

Real  Estate

ASSET QUALITY
531

-43% YOY
NPEs

12,867
-0.5% YOY

Deposits from

customers

1,750
-39.7% YOY
ECB funding

774
-53.8% YOY
Debt issued

FUNDING

(1) Recurring cost-to-income: Measured by the ratio between operating costs and operating income, excluding the results from financial operations, the other results and the costs related to the adjustment programme. (2) Fully implemented.

1 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

11

2
1H2023 overview

12

2 1H2023 OVERVIEW
Profitability improvement

Consolidated recurring net income of €67.8Mn in the 1H2023,
an increase of 2.9x when compared with €23.3Mn in the same
period of 2022

Recurring Net income

✓ Favourable YoY evolution supported by the increase in net interest income

(+€83.9Mn YoY) and in commissions (+€7.3Mn YoY)

▪ Mandatory contributions to the banking sector amounted to €19.3Mn (-€6.6Mn YoY)

▪ Earnings before tax and non-controlling interests up by €39.3Mn (+82.1% YoY)

* For comparative purposes, the Jun-22 figures have been restated in accordance with IFRS 5.

€Mn

23.3

67.8

Jun-22* Jun-23

+191%

Net income

€Mn

as reported restated* €Mn %

Net interest income 120.6 110.4 194.3 83.9 76.1%

Net fee and commission income 59.6 58.0 65.3 7.3 12.7%

FX exchange revalution and other results (1.8) (2.5) (30.1) (27.6) <(100%)

OPERATING INCOME 178.5 165.8 229.6 63.8 38.5%

Staff Costs 72.8 69.1 77.3 8.2 11.9%

General and administrative expenses 31.1 29.4 31.4 2.0 7.0%

Depreciation and amortization 17.5 16.7 18.0 1.3 8.0%

OPERATING COSTS 121.4 115.1 126.8 11.7 10.1%

Loan impairments 3.2 (6.5) 8.4 14.9 >100%

Other impairments & provisions 8.7 9.2 7.1 (2.1) (22.8%)

Other profit/(loss) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) 0.0 24.9%

EARNINGS BEFORE TAX AND NON-

CONTROLLING INTERESTS
45.0 47.8 87.1 39.3 82.1%

Tax 21.5 21.5 31.2 9.7 45.2%

Non-controlling interests & discontinuing

operations
(0.2) (3.0) 12.0 15.0 >100%

RECURRING NET INCOME 23.3 23.3 67.8 44.5 >100%

FX reserve reclassification 0.0 0.0 (116.1) (116.1) -

NET INCOME 23.3 23.3 (48.3) (71.6) <(100%)

(Euro million) Jun-23
Change YoYJun-22

13

11,866 11,713 11,556

4,328 4,370 4,428

499 397 333

3,149
2,627

1,777

Jun-22* Dec-22 Jun-23

Loans to customers Securities Portfolio REO Other

262.7 249.6 245.2

Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23

Management strategy aimed at maintaining a robust liquidity position,

with levels well above the regulatory requirements

Assets
Liquidity Coverage Ratio (LCR)

(%)

121.1 125.0 123.9

Jun-22 Dec-22 Jun-23

+23.9 p.p.

above the

minimum

+145 p.p.

above the

minimum

Net Stable Funding Ratio (NSFR)
64%

19,842 19,106

o.w.

€630Mn

BdP deposits

(€Mn)

(%)

[…]

PROFITABILITY AND EFFICIENCY

Total operating income / Average total assets
(b) 1.8% 1.7% 1.9% 2.5% 0.8 p.p.

Net income before income tax / Average total assets
(b) 0.5% 0.5% 0.4% 0.9% 0.4 p.p.

Net income before income tax / Average total equity
(b) 6.4% 7.0% 6.0% 11.6% 4.6 p.p.

Recurring net income / Average total equity 3.3% 3.3% 2.3% 8.8% 5.5 p.p.

Cost-to-income (Operating costs / Total operating income)
(b) 68.0% 69.4% 66.6% 55.2% (14.2 p.p.)

Cost-to-Income, excluding specific impacts
(d) 67.0% 68.0% 63.2% 46.6% (21.4 p.p.)

Staff costs / Total operating income
(b) 40.8% 41.7% 41.2% 33.7% (8.0 p.p.)

EMPLOYEES AND DISTRIBUTION NETWORK (Number)

Employees

   Banco Montepio Group 3,474 3,474 3,406 3,119 (10.2%)

   Banco Montepio 3,104 3,104 3,043 2,968 (4.4%)

Branches

Domestic network - Banco Montepio 254 254 239 236 (7.1%)

International Network
(e) 20 20 20 0 (100.0%)

Representation Offices - Banco Montepio 5 5 5 5 0.0%

(Euro million) Dec-22 Jun-23 Change YoY

Jun-22

43

Consolidated Income Statement

5 APPENDIX
Consolidated Income Statement

* For comparative purposes, the Jun-22 figures have been restated in accordance with IFRS 5.

As reported Restated* €Mn %

Interest and similar income 146.0 135.5 262.8 127.3 93.9%

Interest and similar expense 25.4 25.2 68.4 43.3 >100%

NET INTEREST INCOME 120.6 110.4 194.3 84.0 76.1%

Dividends from equity instruments 1.0 1.0 0.8 (0.1) (15.2%)

Net fee and commission income 59.6 58.0 65.3 7.3 12.7%

Results from financial operations 20.7 18.9 (15.5) (34.4) <(100%)

Other results (23.4) (22.3) (15.3) 7.0 31.3%

OPERATING INCOME 178.5 165.8 229.6 63.8 38.5%

Staff Costs 72.8 69.1 77.3 8.3 11.9%

General and administrative expenses 31.1 29.4 31.4 2.0 7.0%

Depreciation and amortization 17.5 16.7 18.0 1.3 8.0%

OPERATING COSTS 121.4 115.1 126.8 11.6 10.1%

Loan impairments 3.2 (6.5) 8.4 15.0 >100%

Other financial assets impairments 1.8 1.6 1.7 0.1 6.9%

Other assets impairments 10.3 10.3 9.7 (0.6) (6.1%)

Provisions net of reversals and annulments (3.5) (2.7) (4.2) (1.6) (59.1%)

Share of profit of associates under the equity method (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.0) (24.9%)

EARNINGS BEFORE TAX AND NON-CONTROLLING

INTERESTS
45.0 47.8 87.1 39.3 82.1%

Tax 21.5 21.5 31.2 9.7 45.2%

EARNINGS BEFORE TAX AND NON-CONTROLLING

INTERESTS
23.5 26.3 55.8 29.5 >100%

Non-controlling interests 0.2 0.2 1.7 1.6 >100%

Profit/(loss) from discontinuing operations (0.0) (2.8) 13.7 16.5 >100%

RECURRING NET INCOME 23.3 23.3 67.8 44.5 >100%

FX reserve reclassification 0.0 0.0 (116.1) (116.1) -

NET INCOME 23.3 23.3 (48.3) (71.6) <(100%)

(Euro million) Jun-23
Change YoYJun-22

44

Balance Sheet

5 APPENDIX
Balance Sheet

* For comparative purposes, the Jun-22 figures have been restated in accordance with IFRS 5.

As reported Restated* €Mn %

Cash and deposits at central banks 1,810.9 1,789.0 1,383.8 630.1 (1,158.9) (64.8%)

Loans and advances to credit institutions repayable on demand 48.6 40.8 52.3 127.1 86.3 >100%

Other loans and advances to credit institutions 170.4 115.1 106.4 168.9 53.8 46.8%

Loans and advances to customers 11,921.0 11,865.6 11,713.1 11,556.4 (309.2) (2.6%)

Financial assets held for trading 17.6 17.6 23.1 85.7 68.1 >100%

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss (FVPL) 151.9 151.9 147.8 146.4 (5.5) (3.6%)

Financial assets at fair value through other comprehensive

income (FVOCI)
121.8 121.7 97.2 85.7 (36.0) (29.6%)

Hedging derivatives 5.3 5.3 0.0 0.0 (5.3) (100.0%)

Other financial assets at amortised cost 4,127.8 4,049.8 4,119.4 4,123.4 73.6 1.8%

Investments in associates 3.7 3.7 4.4 4.0 0.3 8.8%

Non-current assets held for sale 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.1 10.1 >100%

Non-current assets held for sale - Discontinued operations 0.1 296.1 199.7 0.0 (296.1) (100.0%)

Investment properties 84.7 84.7 72.7 65.3 (19.4) (23.0%)

Property and equipment 242.2 198.0 192.0 191.6 (6.4) (3.2%)

Intangible assets 43.6 41.2 47.6 49.7 8.5 20.6%

Current tax assets 7.4 7.4 6.0 1.8 (5.6) (76.0%)

Deferred tax assets 447.9 448.9 413.6 385.3 (63.6) (14.2%)

Other Assets 637.4 605.4 527.2 462.2 (143.2) (23.7%)

TOTAL NET ASSETS 19,842.2 19,842.2 19,106.2 18,093.7 (1,748.5) (8.8%)

Deposits from central banks 2,902.6 2,902.6 2,890.0 1,749.7 (1,152.9) (39.7%)

Deposits from other financial institutions 361.1 359.4 341.6 859.9 500.5 >100%

Deposits from customers 13,035.7 12,931.7 13,115.4 12,866.5 (65.2) (0.5%)

Debt securities issued 1,462.1 1,462.1 606.7 562.6 (899.5) (61.5%)

Financial liabilities held for trading 12.7 12.7 17.7 13.6 0.9 6.7%

Non-current liabilities held for sale – Discontinued operations 0.1 120.1 101.7 0.0 (120.1) (100.0%)

Provisions 31.8 25.9 30.8 26.1 0.2 1.0%

Current tax liabilities 7.3 7.2 4.4 1.0 (6.2) (86.8%)

Hedging derivatives 0.5 0.5 0.0 0.0 (0.5) (100.0%)

Other subordinated debt 211.3 211.3 217.0 211.3 0.0 0.0%

Other liabilities 276.0 267.7 261.5 262.1 (5.6) (2.1%)

TOTAL LIABILITIES 18,301.2 18,301.2 17,586.8 16,552.9 (1,748.3) (9.6%)

Share Capital 2,420.0 2,420.0 2,420.0 1,210.0 (1,210.0) (50.0%)

Other reserves and retained earnings (920.0) (920.0) (945.7) 379.1 1,299.1 >100%

Consolidated net profit/ (loss) for the period attributable to the

shareholders
23.3 23.3 33.8 (48.3) (71.6) <(100%)

Total equity attributable to the shareholders 1,523.3 1,523.3 1,508.0 1,540.9 17.6 1.2%

Non-controlling interests 17.6 17.6 11.4 0.0 (17.6) (100.0%)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,541.0 1,541.0 1,519.5 1,540.9 (0.1) (0.0%)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 19,842.2 19,842.2 19,106.3 18,093.7 (1,748.5) (8.8%)

(Euro million) Jun-23

Jun-22 Change YoY

Dec-22

45

Ratings

5 APPENDIX
Ratings

Fitch Ratings Last review in July 2023

Viability Rating (VR) b+

Long Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) B+

Outlook Positive

Short Term Issuer Default Rating (IDR) B

Government Support No Support

Long-term Senior Preferred Debt Rating B+

Short-term Senior Preferred Debt Rating B

Long-Term Senior Non-Preferred Debt Rating B